Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

Makers as well as Non-Customers in Penny Pilot
3
 Options and Non-Penny Pilot Options;
and (ii) increase the BX Options Customer Rebate to Remove Liquidity in certain Penny
Pilot Options from $0.32 to $0.35 per contract, as explained further below.
First, the BX Options Fee to Remove Liquidity for BX Options Market Makers
and Non-Customers will increase from $0.45 per contract to $0.46 per contract in all
Penny Pilot Options.  Penny Pilot Options include two categories of options that are part
of the Penny Pilot: (i) certain options that are specified on the Exchange's pricing
schedule
4
 and (ii) all other Penny Pilot Options.  Accordingly, this proposal raises the BX
3
  The Penny Pilot on BX Options was established in June 2012, and was expanded
and extended through December 31, 2014.  See Securities Exchange Act Release
Nos. 67256 (June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July 2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030)
(order approving BX Options rules and establishing Penny Pilot); 67342 (July 3,
2012), 77 FR 40666 (July 10, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-046) (notice of filing and
immediate effectiveness expanding and extending Penny Pilot); 68518 (December
21, 2012), 77 FR 77152 (December 31, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-076) (notice of filing
and immediate effectiveness expanding and extending Penny Pilot); 69784 (June
18, 2013), 78 FR 37873 (June 24, 2013) (SR-BX-2013-039); 71107 (December
12, 2013), 78 FR 77528 (December 23, 2013) (SR-BX-2013-061) (notice of filing
and immediate effectiveness expanding and extending Penny Pilot); and 72246
(May 23, 2014), 79 FR 31160 (May 30, 2014) SR-BX-2014-027) (notice of filing
and immediate effectiveness expanding and extending Penny Pilot).
4
  These include options on Bank of America Corporation (“BAC”), iShares Russell
2000 Index (“IWM”), PowerShares QQQ (“QQQ”), SPDR S&P 500 (“SPY”),

7
The proposal to increase the Customer Rebate to Remove Liquidity in Penny Pilot
Options from $0.32 per contract to $0.35 per contract is intended to attract additional
customer business to BX Options.  This, in turn, should bring more liquidity to the BX
Options marketplace, which should benefit all market participants.  The Exchange
believes that the increase in the rebate is reasonable, because it is modest.  The rebate has
been $0.32 since it was first established in 2012.
8
 The Exchange pays the Rebate to Add
Liquidity to a Customer only when the Customer is contra to a Non-Customer or BX
Options Market Maker.
7
  Customers do not pay a Fee for Removing Liquidity in any options.
8
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67339 (July 3, 2012), 77 FR 40688
(July 10, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-043) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness
of proposed rule change to adopt transaction and routing fees).
SR-BX-2014-036  Page 7 of 19
The Exchange believes the proposed Customer Rebate to Remove Liquidity in
Penny Pilot Options is equitable and not unfairly discriminatory, because it is available to